statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, as described in the annual financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2019, and with those expected to be applied to the financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2020.

As disclosed in the consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 at pages 52-54
the Group implemented IFRS 16 and used the modified retrospective approach with 1 January 2019 being the date
of initial application. Two of these adjustments applied as of 1 January 2019 were not included in the previously
reported condensed consolidated interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2019, therefore in order to ensure
comparativeness of the financial information the below balances had to be restated:

ATLAS ESTATES LIMITED

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

27

30 June 2019
(as previously

reported)
IFRS 16 adjustment

30 June
2019

(restated)

 (unaudited) Transfer Revaluation Revaluation (unaudited)

  At 1 January
2019

6 months ended
30 June 2019

  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Right of use of leased asset   14,937   (14,937)   -   -   -

Property, plant and
equipment

   82,174   14,937   11,707   168   108,986

Total assets   11,707   168

Revaluation reserve   (28,298)   -   (9,483)   (136)   (37,917)

Deferred tax liabilities   (14,043)   -   (2,224)   (32)   (16,299)

Total liabilities   (11,707)   (168)

ATLAS ESTATES LIMITED

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

28

3.  Segmental information

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions – the ownership and
management of investment property, the development and sale of residential property and the ownership and
operation of hotels.  These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its segment information. Segment
information about these businesses is presented below:

Six months ended 30 June 2020
(unaudited)

Property rental
Development

properties
Hotel

operations
Other Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Revenues  4,251   446   4,193   -   8,890

Cost of operations  (1,420)  (352)  (3,425)  -   (5,197)

Gross profit  2,831   94   768   -   3,693

Administrative expenses  (256)  (51)  (1,231)  (2,010)  (3,548)

Gross profit/ (loss) less
administrative expenses

 2,575   43   (463)  (2,010)  145

Other operating income  2   5   49   4   60

Other operating expenses  (7)  (8)  (9)  (10)  (34)

Increase in value of investment
properties

 1,371   -   -   -   1,371

Profit/ (Loss) from operations  3,941   40   (423)  (2,016)  1,542

Finance income  22   32   25   8   87

Finance cost  (557)  (10)  (2,197)  (49)  (2,813)

Finance costs - other gains – foreign
exchange

 (1,006)  237   (61)  (41)  (871)

Share of losses from equity
accounted joint ventures

 -   (43)  -   -   (43)

Segment result before tax  2,400   256   (2,656)  (2,098)  (2,098)

Tax (expense)/ credit  (767)  (14)  318   7   (456)

Profit for the period as reported
in the income statement as
attributable to non-controlling
interests

   (2,554)

Six months ended 30 June 2020
(unaudited)

Property rental
Development

properties
Hotel

operations
Other Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Reportable segment assets  100,289   5,487   110,497   -   216,273

Unallocated assets  -   -   -   35,622   35,622

Total assets  100,289   5,487   110,497   35,622   251,895

Reportable segment liabilities  (36,165)  (789)  (68,499)  -   (105,453)

Unallocated liabilities - - - (18,589)  (18,589)

Total liabilities  (36,165)  (789)  (68,499) (18,589)  (124,042)

Six months ended 30 June 2020
(unaudited)

Property rental
Development

properties
Hotel

operations
Other Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Other segment items

Capital expenditure  403   -   63   36   502

Depreciation  -   -   1,129   12   1,141

Amortisation  -   -   2   -   2

ATLAS ESTATES LIMITED

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

29

Six months ended 30 June 2019 Property rental Development

Properties
Hotel

operations
Other Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Revenues  4,654   8,639   10,164   25   23,482

Cost of operations  (2,188)  (6,137)  (6,260)  -   (14,585)

Gross profit  2,466   2,502   3,904   25   8,897

Administrative expenses  (431)  (195)  (1,305)  (1,726)  (3,657)

Gross profit/ (loss) less
administrative expenses

 2,035   2,307   2,599   (1,701)  5,240

Other operating income  40   10   20   -   70

Other operating expenses  (55)  (9)  (80)  (17)  (161)

Increase in value of investment
properties

 668   -   -   -   668

Profit/ (Loss) from operations  2,668   2,308   2,539   (1,718)  5,817

Finance income  24   191   9   2   226

Finance cost  (731)  (27)  (1,861)  (24)  (2,643)

Finance costs - other gains – foreign
exchange

 (88)  (63)  (48)  (104)  (303)

Share of losses from equity
accounted joint ventures

 -   2   -   -   2

Segment result before tax  1,893   2,411   639   (1,844)  3,099

Tax (expense)/ credit  113   (669)  (407)  28   (935)

Net profit attributable to owners
of the parent

   2,164

Six months ended 30 June 2019 Property rental
Development

Properties
Hotel

operations
Other Total

(restated) €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Reportable segment assets  95,480   13,268   122,784   -   231,532

Unallocated assets  -   -   -   11,877   11,877

Total assets  95,480   13,268   122,784   11,877   243,409

Reportable segment liabilities  (37,587)  (5,828)  (72,378)  -   (115,793)

Unallocated liabilities - - -  (17,152)  (17,152)

Total liabilities  (37,587)  (5,828)  (72,378)  (17,152)  (132,945)

Six months ended 30 June 2019 Property rental
Development

Properties
Hotel

operations
Other Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Other segment items

Capital expenditure  575   1,489   90   -   2,154

Depreciation  -   -   1,153   10   1,163

Amortisation  -   31   102   -   133

ATLAS ESTATES LIMITED

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30

There are immaterial sales between the business segments.

Segment assets include investment property, property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories, debtors
and operating cash. Segment liabilities comprise operating liabilities and financing liabilities.

Unallocated assets represent cash balances, receivables and other assets held by the Company and those of
selected sub-holding companies.

Unallocated liabilities include accrued costs and deferred taxation liabilities within the Company and selected sub-